U.S. PTO 29/312157 10/01/2008

First Named Inventor: Thomas B.J. Matthews Title of Invention: Dog Training Dummy Express Mail Label: EQ 092744696 US

Walker, McKenzie & Walker, P.C. - Docket No. A5,060DESDIV

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09-08) 10-22-2008 United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2008) 103531053 juments or the new address(es) below. To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Avery Outdoors, Inc. Thomas BJ. Matthews Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 335 Cumberland St. Execution Date(s) 12/12/2005 X Assignment Merger City: Memphis Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: TN Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 38112-3350 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Russell H. Walker 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: X Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: Walker, McKenzie & Walker, P.C. None required (government interest not affecting title) 6363 Poplar Ave., Suite 318 8. Payment Information City: Memphis Zip: 38119-4899 State: TN\_ Phone Number: (901) 685-7428, ext. 25 Deposit Account Number 23-0125 Fax Number: (901) 682-6488 Authorized User Name Russell H. Walker Email Address: RWALKER@WALKERMCKENZIE.COM 9. Signature: Russell H. Walker, USPTO Reg. 35,401 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

10/06/2008 RMEBRAHT 00000028 29312157

01 FC:8021

40.00 GP

**PATENT** 

REEL: 021726 FRAME: 0422

## ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me, and other good and valuable consideration, I, Thomas B.J. Matthews (Assignor), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Avery Outdoors, Inc. (Assignee), my full and exclusive right, both domestic and foreign, to the said INVENTION, and my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign.

I, Thomas B.J. Matthews, hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Avery Outdoors, Inc. (Assignee), as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

And I, Thomas B.J. Matthews, hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the

Page 1 of 2

titles of said Assignee or its successors or assigns to said INVENTION and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all Letters Patent granted upon any divisional, reissue, re-examination, continuation, and/or continuation-in-part applications claiming priority thereof, both domestic and foreign, as well as any and all extensions of term therefor.

This agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the Federal patent laws and the laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to any provisions of conflicts of laws.

WHEREFORE, I, Thomas B.J. Matthews, with intent to be legally bound, now subscribe to this Assignment by my signature set forth below.

Executed this 12 day of Pecenber, 2005, at the city/town of
Thomas B.J. Matthews (Assignor/Inventor)
STATE OF TENNESSEE ) COUNTY OF SHELDY )
Sworn and subscribed before me at the city/town of MEMPHS  this 12 w day of DECEMBER, 2005, by the said Thomas B.J. Matthews, who  personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and
deed.  CCAL PUNOtary Fublic
My Commission expires:  NOTARY PUBLIC  AT LARGE  COUNTY FUBLIC

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 021726 FRAME: 0424

**RECORDED: 10/01/2008**